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INSTITUTE FOR SYSTEMATIC & EVOLUTIONARY BOTANY
MISSOURI BOTANICAL GARDEN, 2315 TOWER GROVE, ST. LOUIS, MO. 63110

Summit Herbarium § Library
Drawer S

Balboa Heights, Canal Zone
February 9, 1971

Dr. Velva E. Rudd

Department of Botany

National Museum of Natural History
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D. C. 20560

Dear Velva:

In answer to your comment concerning my Acacia species, I am afraid
that I must disagree with you concerning Croat 8000 and 10177. Even though
I do not have on hand a copy of 10177, I am sure they are different. I call
8000 A. riparia and 10177 A. glomerulosa though I am doubtful of the last
name since presumably it is a tree. However, in the Flora of Panama it is
reported to be a vine at times. On BCI this taxon is always a distinct vine.
They may be separated by the following key characters:

A. Leaflets 3-7 (usually 4-5) mm long, glabrous or with the lower edge
nearest the rachis with barbellate trichomes; fruits less than 15 cm
long and 2.5 cm wide, conspicuously rufescent

A. riparia

A. Leaflets 9 - 14 mm long, glabrous or pubescent but never with trichomes
restricted to lower edge next to rachis; fruits more than 15 cm
long and 2.5 cm wide, inconspicuously puberulent

< A. glomerulosa. -

—_— 2

I would appreciate it if you would let me know if you still think you are o

e ———

correct. ]
Sincerely,
Zﬂh
Thomas Croat
Curator
Thomas B, Croat, Washington Unhversity John D, Dwyer, St. Louis University ‘Walter H. Lewis (ch
Marshall R. Crosby, Washington University David M. Gates, Washington University Eugenia Maddox, Missouri !ourllu-' Girdm
Hugh C. Cutler, Washington University Richard C, Keating, South Hlinois L ity at Edwardsvill Duncan M. Porter, Washington University
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INSTITUTE FOR SYSTEMATIC & EVOLUTIONARY BOTANY
MISSOURI BOTANICAL GARDEN, 2315 TOWER GROVE, ST. LOUIS, MO. 63110

Summit Herbarium § LIbrary
Drawer S

Balboa Heights, Canal Zone
February 16, 1971

Dr. Velva E. Rudd, Botanist
Department of Botany

National Museum of Natural History
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D.C. 20560

Dear Velva:

I recently collected the second species of Ormosia (with solid red seeds)
on BCI. I am convinced now that it is quite different from the species with
red and black seeds. The fruiting was essentially over and all that remained
were fruit pods, but Robin Foster found only solid red seeds on the ground
beneath this tree in his fruit fall studies this year. The key characters I
would tentatively use to separate this species from the other are:

A. Fruits usually 1Zseeded; seeds red and black, the margin

of the valves smooth, lacking a submarginal ridge; leaf

blades densely pubescent on midrib and main veins below
Ormosia coccinea var. subsimplex (?)

AA. Fruits usually 2-4 seeded; seeds solid red, the valves
with a submarginal rib (on open side); leaf blades sparcely
pubescent or glabrous on midrib and lateral veins below.

Ormosia isthmensis

I seem to have misplaced the specimen of Ormosia panamensis so I do
not know that the red-seeded species I collected is not Eanamensxs Do you
know if that 0. panamensis would fit the key characters given above for Q.
isthmensis? If not there are three species of Ormosia on BCI.

I will send you some of the red-seeded plant we collected soon though
as I say, aside from the vegetation, it is not too good.

I recently collected Aeschynomene americana on the island. I believe
it comes and goes. Thus the confusion over why Standley reported it!

Sincerely,
/'/
/0772
Thomas Creoat
Curator
TBC/pe
Thomas B. Croat, Washington University John D. Dwyer, 5t. Louis University Walter H. Lewis ichai i h Uni
Marshall R. Crosby, Washington University David M. Gates, Washington unmmnr Evgenia Maddox, Missouri Botanical Garden
Hugh C. Cutler, Washington University Richard C. Keating, Winois Unb dsvill Duncan M. Porter, Washington University
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THE! NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN §

BRONX +* NEW YORK 10458 3’ 212/933-9400

February 22, 1971

Dr. Otto Degener
P. 0. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Otto:

I am in terrible haste to give you the informa-
tion you want so please excuse the brevity of this
note,

Thank you indeed for the information and great !
help you gave me on Kokia. I hope when the proper
time comes, with your permission, to mention your
name among others who have helped me, in the intro-
duction. Also, if I get stuck again I hope you won't
think it too great an imposition if I send you one or
two more items on Hawaiian plants.

I have checked the Grey cards and also all the
Kew Index and all supplements to see if I could find
the combination of Rumex skottsbergii. I also had
Miss Hlall make a similar check and she confirms the
findings.

I appreciate your sending a stamped addressed
envelope for reply, but please don't do that again.
Postage here is '"on the house' you know.

Very Cordially yours,
T. H. Everett

Senior Horticulture Specialist

THE : 1w

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



March 2, 1971
AIR MAIL

Mr. Kare Bremer

The Museum of Natural History
Section for Botany

104 05 Stockholm 50, SWEDEN

Dear Mr. Bremer:

In 1919-20, P. A. Rydberg published an exhaustive treatment of
the Peoraleae in North Americas, sens. lat. (North American Flora 24:
1-136. 1919-20), with several segregate genera and many species.
In recent yeers, Dr. Duane Ieely and hie colleagues at Iowae State
University, Ames, Iowa 50010, have been working in the Psoraleae,
especially the North American taxa. I do not know the exact scope
of their Intentions but if you like you could write to Dr. Isely.

Have you considered other genera of the Leguminosae? A revision
of the genus Clitoris would make & nice thesis project. The South
American species especially need study and I think we have & couple
of Colamblan speciee thet Mr. Killip marked as new but never did
publish.

I shall be interested to know what you decide and will be glad
to lend you our material.

Sincerely yours,

Velva E. Rudd
Botanist
Department of Botany

VERudd /chl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATURHISTORISKA RIKSMUSEET THE MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
[ SEKTIONEN FOR BOTANIK SECTION FOR BOTANY

104 05 STOCKHOLM 50 104 05 STOCKHOLM 50, SWEDEN

Stockholm 26,2.1971

Dr, V. E, Rndd

Dept. of Botany

U, S. National MKuseum
Smithsonian Institution
Washington DC. 20560

When I visited London earlier this year I was
told by Mr. R. Polhill at Kew to seek your advice in
the following problem. I have been thinking of taking
up Psoralea or at least parts of the genus for monographic
treatment for my Ph.D. Since my interest is concentrated
mainly to the floras of the southern hemisphere I wonder
what role North America plays in this genus, Is there
a recent treatment or someone working on North American
Psoralea? Roughly how meny species are there in North
America? Are the North American species different enough
to be separated into a section or a genus of their own?
Are there any difficulties in defining the genus against
related North American genera? I would be most grateful
if you could help me with some information on these
aquestions.

Yours sincerely

L0 H
/ﬁ% A/zﬁzz {

Kire Bremer

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Mereh 23, 1971
AIR MATL

Dr. Thomas B. Croat

Sumnmit Herbarium and Library
Draver B

Balboe Heights, CANAL ZONE

Dear Tom:

I finally located an extra copy of Britton & Killip's 'Mimosaceae
and Caesalpinisceae of Colombia." It ies & little difficult to use
because of all the segregate genera that are recognized. In later
yeare Mr. Killip edmitted that they might have overdone the splitting.

Now to answer your questions, but first, where do you get the name
Acacis glomeruloge? Do you meen A. glomercse Benth.? I notice we also
have some sheets as " ", another slip of the pen by scmeone. I
have looked et your 8000 and 10177 again, as well as the key you sent.
I will agree to 8000 as A. riparis H.B.K., ex char. We have had a
motley collection of thinge so named, but with H.B.K. description in
hand I have winnowed out the least likely specimens.

As to your 10177, I favor the name A. hayesii Benth. rather than
A. glomeroea, but would prefer to reserve judgement until you get better
material, with mature leaves, flowers, and fruits attached to the
lwciunmthlrthnneollmtedmthemd In your key for
"glomerulosa" you give the fruit width ae 2.5 cm., but our epecimen has
pode to 3.5 cm wide.

The reason I said you could call both specimens A. riperia for the
time being was, that considering the odde and ends in the folders, it was
hard to say which were most or least correct.

What appears to be & leaflet of Ormosi= penamensis wae found on the
floor after you left. You will find it in the encloeed Britton & Killip
publication between pages 150 and 151. To answer your Ormoeies questione,
I am enclosing an extra copy of my paper wvhich I found lying around and
a few pages of rough draft of the treatment I have submitted to North
American Flora.

Here are & couple more name changes for you that I have come BOross!
8203. Erythrina fusca Lour. (E. glauca Willd.)

8707. Albizia guachapele (H.B.K.
(A. longepedata (Plttier) Britt. & Rose).

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dr. Thomas B. Croat 2

Best of luck with the collecting.

Sincerely,

Velva E. Rudd
Botaniset

Department of Botany

Enclosures

VERudd /ehl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




164
A. G Saaver- High In the Rockies

On the doorstep of Heaven

P 0. BOX 254 April 11, 1971

CEDAREDCGE. COLORADC 81413

A BRIGHT AND HAPPY EASTER GOOD MORNING -- to the
Degeners,
Success - to be able to make tomorrow's sunshine out
of today's clouds.

I am sorry for the delay in mo getting the information sheet you sent us
back to you - there were some blanks which only Fred's daughter can fill
out and we sent & copy on to her asking that she fill it out and return at
once but still no reply. We have come to the conclusion that she and her
sister are in Winter Park trying to make a deal with selfish Robert and
that she has not haé her mail forwarded, We hope to hear from her soon
and will send the information on just as soon as we can get it. Then I
wrote to my sister in California asking her if she could dig up any picture
of Fred in his earlier days but she did not have one. I am enclosing the
letter she sent in reply - not that it has any special information in it
that you may want but just to show you what kind of a letter a 97 year old
woman can write. The way she is going T would be surprised if she did not
make the 100 mark before she gives up.

The only picture of Fred we can scare up is one taken of him and me
three years ago when we were in Winter Park and I doubt if this will be
anything like what you want - you could block out my picture and perhaps get
one of Fred only., Then my son In Denver has a pieture of us four boys
taken along in im 1895 which is very good and it is possible that you
could block out the three of us and have a real good picture of Fred when
he was a very young man. If you want this 11 try to get it and send it
along.

Sorry for this delay which I can assure you was not on my part
for I acted immediately on getting the sheets of questions from you.

Springtime is now well on the way, the creek is booming, the buds
are swelling, the birds ctming back and all nature is waking up from its
long winter sleep. Our friends in New Zealand tell us that it is now
fall in their land and winter is coming on - how wonderfull

You say you have your paper ready to send in and if I can get anything
of interest you may be sure I will send it on even though it may come to
you toolate to use.

Sincerely,

A. G. and Rems

P. S. Please return any papers concerning Fred when you are through with
them. As you no doubt have gathered, I am not very much for keeping
old pictures or antiques of any kind - my mind seems to be still
running far into the future - sometimes I am sorry for my neglect
|85 in this case.

'é';‘.

o What & wonderful world we have in which to ive! *‘He causeth the grass to grow for the cattle,
e e and herb for the service of man: that he may bring forth food out of the earth.”  Psalms 104-14

Hunt Institu lation
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A. G Sw\—er High In the Rockien

P O, BOX 254
CEDAREDGE, COLORADO 81413 March 11, 1971

130

On the doorstep of Heaven

N\
ANOTHER BRIGHT, SPRINGLIKE GOOD MORNING
o £Ea Degeners

As long as 1ife lasts it is our duty to put on
full steam and go ahead.

When I wrote you last I neglected to thank you for your kindness
in sending me the article about Fred and his picture which is a very
good one = thank you very much. It is a pleasure to show the article
to some of our friends and let them know that I really had a very smart
brother, How different we were from each other = he was all for study
and I was all for trading . The retail end of business did not appeal
to me for I wanted to sell in wholesale lots, carloads preferred and lst
others take care of the retail end of things. I am sure Fred would never
have made a success in selling any more than I would in trying to be a
student and scholar like he was. There is a place in this world for
every person but so many fail to find the place that was meant for them.
I am not sure I found my place but I do know that I found happiness all
along the long path of 1life which I have lived so far.

Have had two or three letters from Fred's daughters since he passed
away and in the last one they said they were going to Winter Park to try
to buy the old house from Finetta!s son., When Fred was living he had
the house appraised and the appraisal was $17,500.00. Now the son wants
$35,000,00 for it and it seems that in some way Fred's heirs are still
entitled to half of the value of it. So it looks as though by doubling
the former appraisel price the son would get the full value if he charged
the girls $17,500 for his half - the miserable old Shylockl!

When Fred and I were both barefoot lads we had two cows and each of
us had to milk one. In the frosty fall mornings our feet would get very
cold walking to the pasture where we did the milking so we would each
stir up cis cow and then stand where she had lain to warm our cold feet.
One morning when we were both milking and our cows were about ten feet
apart I asked Fred to let me see if I could squirt a stretmof milk into
his bucket so he consented. dJust because the stream hit him square in the
face and ran down his neck he claimed I did that on purpose - How was I
to: blame if my aim missed the pail? At any rate he watched his chance
and when I was tending to my milking he let me have a full dose right
down my neck = I know he did that on purpose.and he was honest enough to
tell me that he did it just to pay me back for what I did to him,

One of Fred's daughters has asked me to write up somaﬁgimﬂbout
Fred!s early boyhood days so if you don't want what I wrota,\yml ght
mail it back and I will send it to them as it is too long to copy.

Fred would have been 93 on the 14th of this month had he lived.
Sincerely,

"0ld A. G." and Rena

What a wonderful world we have in which to livel *He causeth the grass to grow for the cattle,
and herb for the service of man: that he may bring forth food out of the earth.”  Psalms 104-14
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A. G. S_eaver High in the Hockles
P O BOX 254 On the doorstep of Heaven
CEDAREDGE, COLORADO 81413 February 10, 1971
&Y

A GLAD TO BE ALIVE GOOD MORNING -- to the Degeners
Weeds grow without care - the beautiful and the
nseful demand careful cultivation. [

Thank you for your letter of January 21st which I have just resd =
again with mich interest - you can surely get a lot on a little shest.
To me there seems to be 2 big hole in Florida since Fred iz no longer
there. We did not see him often but we kmew he wes there and getting along
all right and that was sufficient - now things are changed, Fred's remains |
wers tmried in Pslm Cemetery, Winter Park, Florida.

e are quite sure that Fred and Finetta were very happy together and
Fred surely did his best to take care of her during her long sickness and
often went to see her even though she 4id not ¥mow him. The son Robert
showad no love for his mother during her last years in the hospital, It is ;
not our part in 1ife to judge others but from what I have observed during
my long life time it would seem that in the longz run we take out of this
world about what we pat into it. Some of us are grestly overpeid in good |
things I am sure for we get so mich more than we deserve.

There is no doubt I could fill a book covering the days when Fred '
and I were very small boys - probably no two boys in the same family |
conld be more different from each other. He was all for books and education
while I was just a wild Indian of a boy and a born trader. When the family
was eventually broken up and both parents in their graves Fred and I parted
ways and in the last phone visit T had with him he remarked that while we
had followed different roads through life we had both made our way even
though we started out in extreme poverty. I considered that a great
compliment coming from Fred and knowing me as he did. If making money
conld be called success then I have been successful but to me money is a
for cry from real success. Fred's name will live long after mine is
entirely forgotten - he was successful.

You surely got a low transportation fare to Germany and we are-
zlad Isa counld make a visit to her parents. They, 1ike the rest, of us will oot
always be here, However I can tell you about a low rate from H’e‘molulu |
to Los Angeles that would be hard to beat. We had given two of our niéces |
a trip to Hawaii on a tour with some twenty others. They wanted to stop
over in Los Angeles but they could not get a stopover on the United which
was the route the touring party took so our tour agent changed them over to
the Pan Am and left them in the proper waiting room and went back to his
party. For some reason there was a delay of over six hours and the niices
Janded in Los Anszeles late at night. We were surprised to get a check for
$240,00 refund from the Pan . Au, the full fare for each of them. Hope the
two of you can make the trip next time,

The Dr. Teale I asked about is a Naturalist and has written four
very interesting books on the seasong, commencing each one in the far south
and following the seasons as they advance across our ecountry. Just thought
perhaps you might have met him,

Will see what I can work up abolx_llt Fred, our early days and onr

family - tut remember I am not writer = just an old salesman so
at best it will not be much.

ek Sincerely,

ol (n01d A. G.") '
ey What & wonderful world we have in which to livel "' He causeth the grass to grow for the cattls,
§. — and herb for the service of man: that he may bring forth food out of the earth.”  Psalms 104-14
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Morch 20, k871, i

Daar Mr, & Mrs, Seaver:

Your letter wea for'wsrded from our Cahu besoh
plscs here %o Voleano, Enelosed s rouwr moat interesting sketoh of ree
collactions, .

side
1 Just about rinished Fred@'s biography end then Jsa & I ware Aidd-
tracked by our dentlet plving lse & kukui lei or Unusuelly small "nutg, "
Thege are really sgeeds, nothing more. S50 we sncoped eround not like e
Shylnck but & Sherlock Holmes ard now know where these trees erow. We
have Laeen writing an article sbout this 7ind, naming this unusval kind |
of plant e new variety, ¥e are not qulite ready to offer the m8., FOI plbe
1leation wigll we cun ti= up some loose ends, !

Flease heln us with the "loosge enda’™ of the Seaver gtory so fer ss
you know them, Here thay sre:

g2 S DA S
1. Your fethar's firat name. _'-‘1'-*"4‘*““:2 S “"é'f

2, Is it correet he had only two daughters by his first mevriupge? I met

in the '20s with thelr nmother when they ceme ypetairs into the, per-
§§3Tmu room, ¥red introduced me to them. _gi%mz—%mt—:b |
W |
3. His firat wife's first name. f-ﬁy{)feuAﬁ_.

4, How many grandohildren? sny Grast-Grandechildren? JAve
5. Whet waa the name of Finetta's physieinn husband?
6, Did FPinetta have orly this horrible Robert? /51:45

7. My sister & T vigited Fred & Finetta severasl timer ir the New York

City suburb spariment. Was it New Hoclielle or ¥hite Iilsins or where? I
heve forgotten, ard my stata\: d}rﬂl 1'11!1'1 ye;rl_«: eg0. (Ise & I wielted r:i-ed

& Fipetta in Finter Yerk ir their besutiful home not ger from & lake.

8, Tred & Finetts were early school chume, Were they clagometes? pes i%
in school in Springfisld, Fort Dodge or Manson? He e ‘EQ.M/LW

9. Hare =% Volcano we heve no Atlas, Ie Monsen in Ills. or Iows? ’%[WM,
10, Bo you know Finette's maiden neme? ':’?*’:) p
11. That photograph of Fred 1 mailed you is certsinly excellent, but by
this time 1t 15 too well krown to reprint 1%, In your colleotion of family

Egotoa have you not one of Fred & you, perhaps taken during your teens
n front of the Seaver Farwmhousef We e hould so much like %o print i%.

12, By the way,

Ow ahonld you he mentioneds A retired wnolevesesman sop
Dupont or what? 'Eéé}u.) wteolesale. M?sw&wdfm e DS ﬂ:,,z),‘

e,
18, Any ides when Fred & Finetta were married? Sfeﬁ)(e-m—im /9y ”

(7|
14 Are you the only survivor of your parent's pine childreny /Qé ’é""’f& |
/ |

We, 2 2oty HeWee Qe el i Qlbotos o, Qéjfmuia |

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Pleese remember that there is nlways & nasty poseibility; When I medl,
what hep taken some deys %o prepare, T0 the Rditor of e botenimel mage
azhne, he may refusa to print the erticle, Al=o, if he agrees to print
i1, he may do =0 only on cordition thet he changes the vording or cuts
out a lot of paragraphs to shorien the article, -

T an h ﬁ_ngi witl o photasraph of "w & Arthur Seevery the entire
My : 1835,

ardicle will #11 2 - 2 pages,

Tan & I sond you both our aléhn. We hope you L :
L Pe€ you will eome to Haweii goon

¥

8incerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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HERBERT H. LEHMAN COLLEGE DEFARTMENT OF

OF THE CITY UNIVERBITY OF NEW YORK BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

BRONX. NEW YORK 10468 1212) 933-6000

April 16, 1971
AIR MAIL

Dr. Otto Degener
P,0. Box 154 ,
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for offering the obituary you prepared of Dr. Fred
Seaver to the Club for publication in the Bulletin. We would be very
pleased to publish it, with or without the photograph you hope to get.
Dr. Clark Rogerson is currently in touch with Dr. Seaver's daughter
regarding a suitable photograph for Mycologia, and if need be, we can
use it, too.

If you wonld please send the text (in duplicate, if possible)
to this office, I should be most grateful.

Sincerely yoursy

ey B P,

Gily E. Bard, Editor
Bulletin of the Torrey
Botanical Club

GEB:HL

S S50 erisii

ZK FORMERLY HUNTER COLLEGE IN THE BRONX

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

s




=

April 20, 1971.

Dear Prof Bard:

I Just received your April 16, letter, and herewith enclose Dr. Seavar's
necrology. Do, please, have the printer return the photograph to me so that I can mail it
back to his brother Arthur/

I regret I cannot mail you a carbon copy = I am too lazy to type everything over again—
until T get to a xerox machine in the city of Hilo, thirty miles distant, I shall then
be able to keep a copy of the article for myself just in case the ms., should get lost in
the mails between Hawaii and N.Y.C.

I do hope Dr. Rogerson will include Dr, Seaver's extensive bibliography - I guess that
would be most appropriste for "Mycologla."

T did mail & short article to Dr. van Steenis in Leiden months ago about TUr, Sesver (be-
cause of his tropical research), but do not know if it ever appeared in print. Ye only have
first class meil forwarded here to us at our mountain cottage.

Poor Seaver had a happy,busy life punctuated with tragedy. Finetta was a brilliant,
most congenial lady who, in advanced agze, was for years in a nursing home wnable to recog-
nize Fred, The less I say of the stepson, the better. I thought this part of Dr. “eaver's
family 1life could be &mitted.

I hope the nacrology esn appear soon, as NOW it is timely.

If you MIST write me anyway, do explain the change of name of Hunter Collegel I lived
at Pickwick Arms with my late sister ( a chum of Finetta) for two years, and later for two
years in Bot, Gard. Arms opposite the RR. Station. Hence "Hunter College" was somewhat
familiar to me. Who WAS Hunter? VWas Iehman a member of the German-Jewish banking family,
and did he help the college during some financial crisis? It seems so curious to demote Mr,
Hunter, whoever he may have been.

.ﬁloha'

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Walalua, Cahu 96791.
April 17, 1975.

Dear Dr, Hoe:
Hany thanks for your letter, ang the editing. The editor, however,
should have signed his name,

In 2 way, the past artécles are now ancient history, and we are on new Pro=
‘Jects. Luckily, we stall have time to make some changes when proof arrives for
correction.

There are always differences of opinion. For exanple, we inserted citations
in body of text to save space and hopefully printing costs. Regarding ¥ilbur,
we had noticed St. John's abbreviation of the name, but did not follow this
usage: We see no reason for abbreviation for an as yet internationally 1little
Imoln(?)m-infm.xehochﬂtankemnmthorthamomspud
"#ilber”™ or "§ilbur." Moreover, why abbreviate a name Just to save one lstter
of print and replace another with a peried? In fact, if his abbreviated name
mheunuth.uddlnofuan_tem.nlouldranhoonutha.miodm
R with a commal It seems a bit wdmuc.otmmmphmmmmm-
sistent.

Qur Association might save poaugu and attract some forelhn subscribers if
we were to imsert any surplus Newsletters you may have in the same envelope
with tml.'l Leaflets,

Thanks again.

. Aloha,
.%3%f;5,.h
i) A & QAALE

Hunt In : itation
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STATE OF HaAWAI
.
DEPARTMENT OF LAWD AND WATURAL RESCURCES
x F. O Box b2}y .
HONDLLULY, HAWAII SGEDS i
April 21, 1971 . A

TO: Planning Department HEURHEHEH COPY

County of Hawaii
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

SUBJECT: Conservation District Use Application

APPLICANT : Bernice P. Bishop Estate
519 Halekauwila Street
Honolulu, Hi 96813

FILE NO:  HA-71/4/16 - 192

REQUEST: Logging (Hapuu Harvesting)
LOCATION: Kulani, XKilauea Crater

A% MAR (KEY: 8=9~01:07

PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED: Yes.x No._

Your comments reganding the request will be greatly appfeg1ated_
at your earliest convenience. Should you reavire ad@1tzona] information
on the application, please contact our Planming Office. If a pub11F
hearing is required, you will be inforied of the time, place, and date.

— n
YT L';l e BOARD QF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

.

SUNAD KIDO
Chairman and Member

attach.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

P. O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96309

Received by DLNR:

by Board, DLER:

THIS SIACE FOR DLNR USE ONLY

Date Application & Fee

Date Application Acted Upon [

Zone Map AU % st n

File No. s\

Aon LAk

USE APPLICATION WITHIN THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT

¢%) (We) hereby request logging (hapu'u harvesting) use (s)
of land(s) within the Conservation Distriect in the County of )
Hawaii , Island of Hawaii , Conservation District |
Zone Map Designation \:;:- e L ., identified by
Tax lMap Key 9-9-01-07 , and consisting of == i i
and/or __ 2,956+ acres, é
)

APPLICANT 'S -INTEREST IN SURJECT PROPERTY: (Check Cne}
Fee _x Tessee Sub~lLessee _| Other

PROPOSED PRELININARY PLAN:

(Attach proposed preliminary plan as Attachment "A")

PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF USE:

(Attach sheet (s) desecribing use and/or uses and
proposed conditions and/or standards of performance
as Attachment "B")

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULES:

(Attach proposed development schedule sheet(s) as
Attachment "c")

FEE:

(Attach application fee -- 510 for éermitted uses;
all other uses $20)

Signature (s) OWNER: Berni@e P(7Bi

g;;z Estate

by (0T e LT

1t/ General Sﬁ;erintcndent

Address: . 5i9 Halekawsila SE.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: 531-1654

Date: April 15, 1971

DLNR FORM 1
Rev. 11/15/6G8

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation ‘
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OFFRCE OF THE TRUSTEES 1?:_(.‘..-_]\“;1.;-0

April 14, 1971 71 AR 16 P33 45

Department: of Land & Natural Resources AEET. OF LAND

State of Hawaii &Ilf%bhiL SrSOURCES

P. 0. Box 621 STATEGF HAWAN /

Honelulu, HI 96809 fec'S 7 > r‘/?&;j
L2

Gentlemen: Gerloy (l'_

\emp s |
Yam=s o
Use Application Within Conservation District, e

Kilauea Forest Reserve, Keauhou, Kau e

We enclose for your consideration, the original and two copies,
together with attachments therefor of "Use Application Within
The Conservation District," and a check for the application
fee in the amount of $10.00.

With reference to said application, we offer herewith for your
information, circumstances that have resulted in this request
for permissive use, In 1966, Niu Nursery, Ltd., in its attempt
to secure a continued source of hapu'u for its operations, did
negotiate with this Estate for harvesting rights within the
Kilauea Forest Reserve. As a result thereof, the Trustees, by
letter dated August 11, 1966, did enter into a license agreement
with said nuréEEy,'subject to appropriate governmental approval
of such operations. In preparing for eventual operations, the
Licensee did secure permission from you to cross and use for
access purposes a section of the proposed Wright Road Extension,
such permission being granted under date of May 19, 1966. Said
Licensee is now prepared to proceed with such harvesting of
hapu'u and we hereby request, on its behalf, your favorable
consideration te such permitted use.

Please be advised that, due to the nature of the proposed use,
we have not attached a "Proposed Preliminary Plan' as it is
our understanding that such implies renditions, schematie
layouts and plot plans for the contemplated construction of
improvements.

S1E bbbl Saceet = Mailiug: ailifrrss: PO s 3o = Hnitoly, Hawitii 96801= Telphi S31-1658 + Cabde: FALAII

] -
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April 14, 1971
Department of Land & Natural Resources
Page Two

We enclose ag Attachment A, a copy of our License No. 27 to
Niu Nursery, Ltd. which details the terms and conditions of
such operations. In addition thereto, Niu Nursery has
stipulated that only mature trees will be harvested, fallen
and dead logs will be salvaged and used; no growing tops

will be taken and all young and immature trees will be retained
to help in regeneration.

Attachment B, a map showing the Kilauea Forest Reserve outlined
in red, indicates thereon the four blocks of approximately 700
acres each proposed for harvesting. Block I would be harvested
first and anticipating annual harvesting of 100-150 acres,
harvesting within Block II would be deferred for 5 to 7 years.

Should you desire additional information or if we can be of
any assistance on this matter, please contact either Mr. Norman
K. Carlson of our Kona Brach Office or Mr. Roy Fernandez in
Honolulu.

Very truly yours, . (\

S

\

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

—NAL K.\Wood, Manager

Fa
BN \ SRR N S

N
b

Land Départment

RVF:cs _
ce: Niu Nursery, Ltd. o= 1% & &
Mr. Norman K. Carlson
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|v’1.’l\: AL CORMEISIDWDENCE

fusest 11, 1965

Lroeimse G 27

lin Kucsetry, Ltd.

297 Fovhile Rocd Senls WFGRMAHBH COPY

Honolula, ilawaii

Gentlomen:

voted ‘to grant you a llccn:c to hexr
?nﬁzlceli) in(Lot &

- f and €.
mibeiciTa re st Reserve, Keauhst, Naw, dovail

I
i the attcched sketeh, on the followinz toerms and conditions:

1,

License to Hervest Hepu'u, Lot E
Kilausa Forest Reserve, Keauhou,
Keu, Bewaii

At thelx weeting of July 14, 1965, the Trustees of this Estate

P. L4775,

(RO

st hapu'n (Cibotfium chominzol
area 2,956 ecres)vore or ilass, Kiloved
portion of L, Cy Aw, 7HLE,
Aps 11 Ee V. Kemanelw), as showm outlined in red oi

Teenty (20) ve=z
T ion by eLLn;L pastir on not less
aritten notice to the other party.

‘Resunsration. Licensee shall remuperate the Trustees for the

srent

ins of this licease (such remuneration being herein called

“rent'') as follows:

(2)

®)

For each and every wonth during the first five (5)
yecrs of said term minizum rent of SIXTY-THO DOLLGKS
($62.02), plus additional rent in an amount cquel to
Three Cents ($0.03) per cubic foot of 21l hepu'u in
excess of Two Thouscnd Sixty-Seven (2,067) cudic
feet harvested by Licensce in said Lot E cduring each
wonth,

For ezcch of the following five (5) yeaz pericds of

said term comaemeing July 1, 1971, 1976 and 1281
respectively, end for coch succcessive 5-year period

: : ' A\-\c\c)\vﬁm '\ﬁ’\\' fb\

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

s commencing July 1, 1966, and continuing
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Al CORRESPORDIINGEE

Wiw Hursery, Ltd, . -2~ Jugust 11; 1066

aftor June 30, 1506 (should this license remain

in c¢ifect after soid June 30), seld sinipmum
montthly reat of §62.60 znd such z=ldicionel monthly
rent o3 shall be zirecd upon in weiting by Licensee
ond the Trustees ot lezst nimety (80) days before
the conzencenent of egch such period or, if they
feil to so zpree, g4 shell be detesningd by ap-
prelsal. -

(c)| A1l said minimum rent shall be paycble in advaace
on the first cay of each cond cvery month during
the continuance of this llcense, cond 21l said
edditional reat (£ zny) shall be paysble oo the
15th day of the next succeeding menth cnd shall
be accorpenied by a statement sheowing the com-
putation thereof., £11 said rents shzll be payable
to: the Trustees st their office in Heonolulu in
lawful currency of the United States of fmerica,
in uamenner aforesgid, without any «deduction and
without eny notice or demand.

(d) In eose the real property taues on said Lot E, and
eny improvemente cvonstzucted therecon by Licenses,
for sny calendzr yesr during the term of this
license after the year in which said term commences
ghnll cxcced waid Eoies fox the ecalendss yess in
which geid torm conmences, Licensee will promptiy
pay to the Trusieess, on demand and as scditional
rent, the sum equal to such excess; providad, how-
ever, that upea termincticn of thls license any

« such exccsy payclile by Licensee shall ba prorated
to the date of suech termination.

Area end Extent of Goer ns. Licensee shall harvest hapu'u

only frco such arezs within sai as shall be successively
desiznated in writing by the Tiustees or their cgents; providad,
however, that such desionstions shall be made to accesiodate thz
ressonable necds and convenience ‘of Licensce., Licensee shall
within such designoved sreas, harvest gll werchantable hapu'u
whether standing or fallen.

Observence of Leows, Licensee will at all times during said
term obscrve end perform all lews, ordinances, rules and regu-

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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BEERAL CORIGLSI'ONDENEL

Miu Hursery, Lid. ~3- Aagust 11, 19606

lations now or hereafter made by any overnacatal authority
for the time baing applicable to said Lot i or <cny improves
ment Lhey@on or usc thereaf, end vill fadounily the Trusteas
zaainst all ccticas, suits, damases and clzigs by vhensoavaer
brousht or mode by recson of ‘the nonobservenee or nonpériorms
ance of said lous, crdincnces, roles and gosvlations or of
this parsscapa, and shall be solely responsible ac its. own
cxpense Lot oataining any governmental zoning, clessificetion,

approval pr coagent nofcssaly for or in coamection with Etle
use 6f said Lot £ hereuader.

S Azcess, Tor purposcs of access to and from said Lot E, -
Liceanee may roasongoly use the thirty-foot (30-ft.) road
reserve over dnd dcross the Losterly boundariecs of Lots c-1,

C-2 296 D (presently demized undey Bishop cstate Leases Hos.

14,955, 1h,85% and 14,339 to illiam Nehrsig, Philip C. keyer

.and Philip C. lieyer, recmactively) as shown outlined in green

maeriet] . . P - =
iaecheded o attachied steted; orovided that Licencee and the lessces OF

= sald lots shall £irst mutually scree as to the proration of
any costs of majntzining said road, end Licemsee shall there-
after pay ¢irsctly its share of such ‘coOsSES, icensece will

not accept an offer of access to Lot E over land owied by the
State of lawaii vithout obtzining the identical right of ac-
coss for the use of the Tiustecs, their azents and assigns.

o5 londs. Licengee may construct rords tonon caid Lot £ in pus=
=uit of its opcrations under this license andaay ohtain &z
material te be used im euch construction froca DOLrow pit(s)
on lznd prescritly under nishop Estate Lezase Ho, D58 K G ff (8 o
C. Brewer and Company, Ltd., adjaceat to &nd on +he Vasterly
side of said Lot L, &nd Licensce may also construct similar
roads upon said adjacent jand to obtain access to end from
said pit(s) and said Lot & provicded that Licomsee ghall
mine aa only from boryow pit(s) in location(s) wpon said
adjacent lend 25 desinnated by said lessec. Licencee will
permit the Trusteesd, their aszents and assigns to use all
such rozds.

Tia Structurzea. Licensce may, upon written approval of the Tzug=
tees (vaich approval will not be unreasonahly withheld) and
of any govornzeatal suthority hoving jurd ietion, construct

such sheds znd other structurcs on szid Lot L a5 shall be

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Nursocy, Lt ~h= Zuzane 11, 1936

15

reasonchly nocessary: for its operations wnder this licence,
ond will maintsin @11 such chieds and sticturesg in. good
order sad repair. Upon the temuination of this license,
Licensee shall bave tho zight, if not thon in defgult heres
under, to rowove all such sheds or structurcs from scid
Lot T within 60 days after such terminatieon, cond if the
Trustees shall jgive L:mc]y writien notiec o Ehe Liconsce
50 L0 B0 Laccadug Gehechosr or not in defoult hexcunder)
will so vomove such sheds end structures; all of thz above
to be at Licensea's expinse.

Rools. dAccouats and /onunl Reports. Liceasee will keep in

4 Croetitople waanor and 16z o porrod of not less then five
(5) years a permanent andd gccurate set of books and accounts
in. sccordzace with spprovcd ccecounting proctiee in 1ts
operetion uncer this licomse, tosether with all supporting
records, and will also pexmit the Trustees and their ssents
to sudit said books, scecounts cad records at a1l reasonable
timag, On or before fuzusc 1 in egch oad every yeor of the
existence of this license after 1366, Liccnsce will prepar
and fortvaxd to the Trustees a written reporct showing din true
and zcecurate éeteil Licensce's costs of orurgtmcu znd Teturn
realized uader this license curinp the preecding year (July 1
to June 30), including (but not limited to) costs of hazvest-
inz snd shivping hapu'n snd of censtructing and maintaining
roacs (both on znd off seid Lot E).

Reservation of Teustees! Tnterest, The Trusteces expressly

o

=
rescrve from Chis iicense all rizats and interest in and to
gaid Lot I not hercin specifically granted to Licensee,

Forest Tires. Liconsee will, at its own expense at all times

duving Lhe cxistedece of this llcense, tske all reasonsble pre-
ezutions to prevent forest fires from occurriag on i3gid Lot E
and on othier Dishop Estate land subject to this license, aad
if such fires oceur it +ill use gll ressoneble means within
its pover or uncer its eontrol to have such rires speedily
extinguishad.

satiouities. Licensee will premptly notify the Trustees upon
its diccovery on Bishop Estate lgad of any and all antiquities,
including all specimons of Hawaiian or other encient art or

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Hiu Burscry, Ltds =5= fugnst 3y 18G5

hendiecrasi, ond will asgist the Trustecs and theixr scuents in
SRy

12, <eiopr-ont.  Licensee will not, without tlie written copsent
of (Lo Trustaps, gssign or otheswise trensfer its interest
in this Ticenge or aay park thereol,

Th the cvent oporations under this Ticense, in
Jiveat eifocts by Liccnice, shzll have proved to
&

1 duzing the first five (5) yecrs ok said term,

13,

bz tzaconcnie
i

the Licenses shell have the rizht to terrincte this license
ac of Juae 30, 1971, by giving to the Trustees not Iess thom
30 days' prior svirittea notice thereof and paying to the Tous-
teps all rents paysble herevnder to such date.,

)

14. Trestces' Costs =nd Eupsases. In case of zny bresch by
Tletnsee op Lbs covenanis nezein conteined, the Trustzes may
at sny time et their opiloa without notice cure such bresch
for tre sccount gnd ot tha expense of Licensze. Licensee
will pay to the Trusltees on denend 211 coszs and expenses in-
cludiny reegsonable ettoza ys' fces incurred by the Trustees in

nforeinl ooy of I1icenzec's covencats herein contained, in
remedying cny breach by Liceansec o ceid covensnta, in colleeci-
ing eny deliBquent Tent ox pther chasses peysble by Licemsee
heroundor, ©F in connection with any WRt=anicn Coiancadihy
or speingt Liceasee (other then condermction progeesings) o
which the Trustees without sny fzult on their pert shall be
made perties.

15,  Indemarfieatioy Licénsce will indemnify end save harmless

tha r-ustoe % the cstazte and effects of said Bernice

Pauchi Dishop ejeinst zll actions, sults, claims and dgmaues
brouzht or mezde by resson or oa eccount of injuzy or doucze

fo &ny pEC50i1 Or persons or &y property resultinz from the
operztion of Ticecasee under this licsnse, or from ony aceident
or {irec or eay nuisance made or suffered within or without
said Lot ©, or from any fzilure of Licensee tO obsexve or
pexform eny eof its covenants hercin contained; and will re-
imburse the Trustecs for zll costs and expenses, including
regsonable attorneys' feoes, incurred by them 1a connection

with the defense of cay such setion, Suilt ox elaimn.

L

il

etveen the parties
2id rents or any

16, Defesszpea. It is mutuwally zzreed by and b
hereto thot 1f Licensee shall fa2il to poy S

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Riu Burkery, Ltd, =6~ August L1, 190606

part thercof within thirty (20) days after due date, or
shall fail to phsecve or periorm eny of thie provisions
hesedin contained on its part to be obsorvoed oz per;nﬁﬂnd
the Truslees shall thcrhv"en have the right to inmediately
terninate this license without eny noties pr de=znd and
withous prejucice to any other remedy or right eof actien |
for arrecars of rent or for zny preccding or bther breach

of this license. ‘

17, A=zraiscel, It &s also muatually ag:ccd betieen the parties

hicroto LLat whenever the additicnal moanthiy rent payable
by Licensce shall be écternined by hpprals:l, stach ‘rent
shell be the zmsunt by which the produet of:

(a) the nuzber of cubic feet of hapu'u harvested
by Licensee in said Lot E during each wmonth
and

(b) 2 fair rate per cubic foot of said hapu'n

shall exceed said minimum manthly rent of $62.00, and such
rate shizll be ‘datcrmized by three qualified, icportial ap-
praisers, ome to be appointed by esch of Lhc partics hiereto,
and the Trustees end Liceasee shall each vithin ten (10)

doys Bfter Eho date Berpdin prov1uﬂd for seeh hporﬂl a2l nase
one sucll appralser and

L \.'J_J.LLE_U I.lUL'LL_ LI_I:L:U.L Lu L‘llt.{

)

o
other party, £ad in'czsc ome party shell fcil so to do, the
party who has naz2d &n enpraiser may apply to the person
then sitting as the senicr judze in scrvice of the Circuit
Court of the judicial circuit ia which said Lot E is located,
requesting him o appoint a second appraiser, and the o
epprzaiscrs thus apcointed in either monner shall appeoint 2
third copraiser and give notice thercof to the Trustces and
d = Licensec, znd in cace of their feilure so to do within ten
(10) days after cppointiment of the secceond eppraiser, either
party may heve such third cppraiser ar ppinted by said judze,
and the three appraisers so appointed shall thereupoa piro=
ceed to dotermine the mattcrs in guestion, and the decision
of said «“praisrrs or a wajority of them shall be final,
conclusive and binding upon both parties hereto, anc thc
Trustees and Liccnsee shzll each pay one-half of all p"cner

&
costs and expenses of such zppraisal other than attorneys
end vitness! fees,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation I
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Burscry, Ltd. =7 Aupust 11, 1950

18, Ixelusive lee. The Trustees will not at any time during the
coltitanee or this license allow the Lisrvestine of hapu'u
from said Lot U in comasereial quantitics by anyone other
than Liceunsce,

19, Pernotwveticn of Liccase. This license shall be Linding upon
znt sizil drvire Lo the venefit of the pacties liercto wnd
their respsetive successors and perpitted aspigns,

The foregoing offer vay bie accepted only by signing the en-
closed caxbon coupy of thiys letter and returning it te this office
within 30 days from the date hsreof,

Very truly yours
AP “‘\"‘n b= 1nu,-r\.g
cony ._..., (A ..,; O

- 1&. Dow
For Scbruth Ty

jemimok
et torman K. Carlson

ACCEPTiD:

NIU m.;. CRY, _.m. 7

B,v(\\ / C .'/ Date: (;f / é ,

1to fr [milent - T

filesident i

L‘-K.
Ite Vies

1

-

6.
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2 OFF Lnvasr® "'.'r..flf.r“,s TRy
HERBERT H. LEHMAN COLLEGE e
OF THE CITY UNIVERS|TY OF NEW YORK BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
BRONX, NEW YORK 10468 1212} 533.8000
Hay 5, 1971 n

Dr. Utto Yegener
Waialua, Ozhu
Hawaii, 96791

Dear Dr. Degener:

fnclosed please find two copies of the half-tone and a copy of corrected
galley proof of the article about Dr, Seaver, The original manuscript was
edited to provide for a more consistent chronology than was originally
apparent and to eliminate tangential material, Our current costs are
prohibitive at over $L5 per page, and I am often compelled to shorten articles,

The Press should have sent the original photo to you; I hope it arrived
safely.

I have today sent in galley proof of the may—June issue of the Bulletin
(and Torreya) containing the Seaver cbituary together with an order for you
for 100 reprints. You may expect your reprints in about two months,

Sincerdly yours,

7y & Bars/

Gily E. Bard, Sditor
Bulletin of the Torrey
Hotanical Club

GEB:m]

!K FORMERLY HUNTER COLLEGE IN THE BRONX

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Aprid 6, 1971,

Dear Dr, Bawiy

Meras 8 Jash one point that tropbles me, “hat foptrots shoal D, Bumli
bloraply 14 obsclste and does nob do Lim jasidcse Arthi® Sexver mhiled me
the verr, veiy oid cliny :hv froit wiloh I had Saken it I¥ TWzsdw IR STILL
do plasaas delete il and have the  rintes ehargs ue I"r"' s ul:""i!&. o MQ"'
meite smeh Epenbla, 4€ wran ain-iz chanss "This s o "Sushd In She Yecond par

Of ocourss if the chaawd eanne’ be made, I =hall hol ¥y abidat'ZE,

Terkads yod @‘. 'pham Dy Rogerson shat ay Thiospachy? 48 1txd et o
gossls imhocdo-oﬁg Tita, I yresund, woild soncentvs » on m ﬁﬁmﬂ. tyve
of Bl o'ra,;h;r foilawed by n BAdIlopFaokiy,

<'re the' p’ﬂinﬁa:’ gl '1‘!11 s vada, 'Witeh Sm, “m-at:e** R -mms. yhu ma.a
dnsert a 1i5le more sossly ebill aanding woussd &n fde ag,

liany thanls for ordering ths 170 veprints for pe. I natl dub such uaﬁnﬁﬂ.
withmy ook orders %o ipstiiutions andor Intsreziad individanlss.
The Tatek Collare story s intewsaiing. IR ket

Alohe,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




June T, 1971

AIR MAIL
Dr. Thomas B. Croat
Summit Herberium end Library (ISEB)
Drawver B
Balboa Heighte, CANAL ZONE
Dear Tom:
The Ormosia that arrived recently, your 7 13217

is 0. mecrocalyx Ducke. It is the thing that has

frequently been mistakenly identified as O. panamensis.

There is no label with the specimen. Could you please
supply one, if thie is your collection.
Sincerely,

Velva E. Rudd
Botaniet
Department of Botany

VERudd /ehl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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MISSOURI BOTANICAL GARDEN

SHAW'S GARDEN

Summit Herbarium & Library
Drawer S

Balboa Heights, Canal Zone
June 14, 1971

Dr. Velva Rudd
Department of Botany
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D.C. 20560

Dear Velva:

Thank you for your determination of Ormosia macrocalyx. I believe things are
beginning to take shape now. I have three species: 0. macrocalyx, 0. panamensis,
and 0. coccinea. The latter is the same as Shattuck 1103 which you cited in your
revision as 0. isthmensis. Apparently 0. isthmensis does not occur on the island,
Shattuck 1103 was a collection with young fruits. I have it borrowed so you will
not be able to check it for the time being, but it matches perfectly my specimens
with Ted and black seeds which you have indicated might be a new variety of:0. coccinea.
You already have some of this material. Will you soon describe it as new? i

1 would really appreciate getting a name on this one. Do you have enough material?
My numbers include 5104, 5120, 6577, 11306, 12702 and 12685. All are fruiting except
6577 which has some old flowers and juvenile fruits much like Shattuck 1103. The
species flowers in the mid-rainy season July-September. Seeds persist in open valves
until birds take them off, I have seen a tree with some seeds still exposed after 5
months! In the forest they do not last so long. This tree was along the shore. This
is easily the most abundant species of Ormosia on the island.

Included is a copy of my latest key to the three species. Do you have any floral
characters which could be added?

Sorry about the label. I always intend to send one but sometimes they get lost

in the shuffle.
Sincerely,

T

Thomas Croat
Curator

2315 TOWER GROVE AVENUE « ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI 63110 « (314) 865-0440

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




KET TO ORMOSIA of BCI

A. Leaflets with both suffaces glabrous, the valve of the fruit with
a sub-marginal ridge

0. macrocalyx Ducke

A. Leaflets with pubescence at least on lower surface (sometimes restricted
to nerves in 0. coccinea); the valve of the fruit lacking a sub-
marginal ridge

B. Fruits sub-orbicular, nearly as broad or broader than long, light
brown, usually more than l-seeded; seeds red;” leaves gradually
long acuminate, thin; major nerves scarcely raised with little more
pubescence than surface s

: ’ 0. coccinea var. subsi

(Spruce ex Benth.)

B. Fruits obliquely obovate or elliptic, longer than broad, dark brown
or reddish-brown, usually l-seeded; seeds red andsidmek] leaves
sbruptly short-acuminate, thick, the major nerves with much more
pubescence than surface

0. panamensis Benth.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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MISSOURI BOTANICAL GARDEN

SHAW'S GARDEN

Summit Herbarium & Library
Drawer S

Balboa Heights, Canal Zone
June 23, 1971

Dr. Velva Rudd
Department of Botany
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, C. D. 20560

Dear Velva:

I have finally had the opportunity to look into the Acacia problem, if only
briefly. I refer to your letter of March 23, 1971. Thank you for the copy of the
Britton and Killip work in Colombia.

I agree that the hugé canopy vine with angulate and armed trunks and stems fits
Acacia hayesii much better than A. glomerosa Benth. My misspelling ot the latter
taxon was indeed a mistake.

The fruits which were picked up on one of my eralier collections undoubtedly
belong to A. hayesii. I have since climbed up after then. I have seen this species
elsewhere in Panama and I can always recognize it vegetatively by the large angulate
trunk.

Apparently Acacia glomerosa Benth. also occurs on the island as I have seen
Aviles 10B and it fits the description of that species quite well. T have seen

other mimosoid trees on the island in sterile condition and possibley have some
collections of A. glomerosa back at Missouri.

In my key I said (or at least meant to say) that the fruits of A. hayesii (then
A. glomerosa) were more than 2.5 cm wide. You are correct. They do reach 3.5 cm
diameter regularly.

I hope your work goes well with Machaerium. Please solve the M. arboreum-M.
dariense problem. Are they really distinct from one another?

Sincerely,

T

Thomas Croat

2315 TOWER GROVE AVENUE « ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63110 = (314) 865-0440

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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